in the best interests of the people of Guam. The agreement must be submitted to I 

Maga’håga/Maga’låhi for her/his review and approval. 

(s) Arrange a line of credit, a revolving loan fund, and/or a direct loan, the total cumulative 

amount not to exceed Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000), with banks or other lending 

institutions licensed to do business on Guam. All terms of the line of credit, a revolving loan fund, 

and/or a direct loan agreement shall be negotiated by the Authority and I Maga’hågan/Maga’låhen 

Guåhan in the best interests of the people of Guam.

[...]

supplanting and/or eliminating GMHA’s in-house Dietetic Services department currently 

providing nutritional food services for inpatients. 

(v) Notwithstanding Subsection (s) of this Section, to arrange a line of credit, a revolving loan 

fund, and/or a direct loan, the amount not to exceed Nine Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($9,200,000), to finance the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority Labor and Delivery Ward renovation 

Phases One through Four, and to include the “Arts In Public Buildings and Facilities” fee as required 

by § 852 of Article 2 of Chapter 8, Title 1, Guam Code Annotated, with banks or other lending

[...]

Annotated, hereby authorizes I Maga’hågan/Maga’låhen Guåhan to issue one or more additional series of 

tax-exempt and/or taxable Limited Obligation (Section 30) Bonds of the government of Guam, as provided 

in this Section, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 

(1) Forty-five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) for the following: 

(A) up to Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000) for the express authorization of paying off 

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority account payables; and 

(B) Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) for Guam Memorial Hospital Authority Fiscal 

Year 2017 account payables subject to legislative authorization and appropriation in the General 

Appropriations Act of FY 2017; 

(2) the principal amount necessary in order to provide for one or more of the following purposes:

[...]

SOURCE: Added by P.L. 33-183:1 (July 22, 2016). 

2016 NOTE: P.L. 33-183 stated further: 

Section 3. All elements contained in Section 2 of this Act shall be included in the indenture pursuant to this Act. 

Additionally, the trustee shall not release the Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) until such authorization and 

appropriation in the General Appropriation Act of FY 2017 is duly passed by I Liheslaturan Guåhan. 

Section 4. Any fee(s) to be paid to the Guam Economic Development Authority for their assistance in refinancing 

the Series 2009 A Limited Obligation (Section 30) Bonds, the Series 2013B Guam Education Financing